RUG » 7 R4

NOTE TO: D. G. tisenhut, Director
at Division of Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

THROUGH : T. M. Novak, Assistant Director
for Licensing
Division of Licensing

FRCM: A. Schwencer, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

SUBJECT: R. SUGARMAN COMPLAINT ABOUT STAFF TELECON WITH
PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY ON APRIL 17, 1984

An intervenor in the Limerick proceedings, Mr. R. Sugarman, has recently
taken the position in a letter to Chairman Palladino dated July 26, a letter
to the ASLB dated July 13, and a motion before the ASLAB dated August 3 that
the NRC staff had engaged in an “"improper contact with PECo, concealed from
intervenors and the public, and contrary to the staff's public
representations, and to 10 CFR 27.80."

The contact referred to was an April 17, 1984 telephone conversation between

A. Schwencer, J. Lehr, M.J. Campagnone of the NRC staff and T. Robb, and

H. Dickenson of PECo. The purpose of the call was to gain information on the
status of construction of the Pcint Pleasant Diversion System, the Supplementary
Cooling Water System (SCWS) approved to divert water from the Delaware River,
through a reservoir and pipelines and down the Perkiomen Creek to the plant

for operation of the main cooling towers. This diversion would be needed

during warm weather months when temperature/flow limitations preclude taking
such water from the Schuylkill River adjacent to the plant.

A portion of Mr. Sugarman's July 13, 1984 letter to the ASLB, stated that the
PECo telecon notes "intimated that the Commission might not grant license

to PECo if it does not have off-site water and cannot run the plant in the
absence thereof." This is contrary to what the notes actually indicate.

As reflected in the notes, I indicated that we did not have specific infor-
mation on PECo's plans for doing startup operations in the event such
operations were conducted at a time of non-availability of either the
Schuylkill River adjacent to the plan* or the SCWS. Our notes (taken by
John Lehr) indicated that the applicant said that in this event all low
power (up to 5%) testing could take place using the inventory in the cooling
tower basins. The telecon notes support that the staff entertained putting
the above on the record, but the applicant preferred that this not be done.

There is nothing of substance in the notes which indicates that the staff has
treated the issues in any manner varying from publicly stated positions.
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With respect to Mr. Sugarman's concern that the contact was "informal" it had
the same degree of formality that all telephonic conversations between the
staff and the applicant have. There is nothing to mislead the public in this
issue since any decision by the NRC would be based on informetion available
to all parties.

With respect to Mr. Sugarman's concern on the circulation of notices of
meeting, the notes make no mention of a meeting, nor was a meeting even
discussed.

Also, with respect to this informal "contact" being contrary to practice
and regulation, enclosed are two responses, one issued by the Applicant

on August 2, 1984, to Mr. Chilk and one, in draft, to be issued by the NRC
staff to the Appeal Board on August 27, 1984, in response to Mr. Sugarman's
above mentioned motion. In both of these responses, it's pointed out that
Section 2.102(a) for Rules of Practice expressly states that the staff may
request any one party to the proceeding to confer with the staff informally.

In summary, [ believe Mr. Sugarman's arguments regarding the telecon notes
present a very distorted and inaccurate image of the nature, content and
propriety of the communication which took place.

A. Schwencer, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

Enclosures:
1. NRC staff notes
2. Applicant 8/2/84 letter

3. Draft NRC staff res%g
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Mr. Samuel J. Chilk LJ.I‘; v /Ze._du

Secretary &,; A

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory ﬁu* J
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

In the Matter of
Philadelphia Electric Company
(Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2)
Docket Nos. 50-352 and 50-353

Dear Mr. Chilk:

This letter is on behalf of Applicant Philadelphia
Electric Company in response to the letter to Chairman
Palladino from Robert J. Sugarman, Esq., dated July 13,
1984. Mr. Sugarman stated that his letter supplements "our
letter of May 23, 1984." 1Initially, we did not know whether
Mr. Sugarman was referring to his letter to Miss Hodgéon of
the Office of Executive Legal Director or to Mr. Denton,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, both dated May 23,
1984. Later, when furnished a copy by the Staff, we re-
alized that-Mr. Sugarman was referring to a letter to the
Commissioners. We had not received a copy from Mr.
Sugarman.

In the same regard, Mr. Sugarman states at the outset
that he is enclosing "correspondence directed to the Licens-
ing Board and the Appeal Board," which was not attached to
the copy of the letter mailed to us. Therefore, we have no
idea what particular correspondence Mr. Sugarman has now
furnished the Commission (or the Boards), or whether the
Applicant has ever received it. It is difficult to under-
stand why Mr. Sugarman persists in failing to serve the
parties and their counsel with documents furnished to the
Commission in view of the admonition by the Deputy General
.Counsel by letter dated July 5, 1984 to do so.  The Deputy
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General Counsel reminded Mr. Sugarman at that time that the
NRC Docketing and Service Branch had already advised him
that the failure to serve all parties with such materials
constitutes a prohibited ex parte communication.

Mr. Sugarman states that the NRC Staff "has had a
secret contact with PECo" regarding supplemental cocling
water for Limerick. It 1is claimed that this informal
"contact" is “"contrary to practice and regulations."”™ As you
are aware, the Commission's rules against ex parte commu-
nications under 10 C.F.R. §2.780 do not apply to contacts
between the NRC Staff and an applicant. The Commission's
boards have consistently ruled that the NRC Staff may confer
off the record with any party to a proceeding. See, e.qg.,
Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. (Marble Hill Nuclear
Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-493, 8 NRC 253, 269
(1978) ; Northeast Nuclear Energy Company {(Mcontague Nuclear
Power Stetion, Units 1 and 2), LEP-75-19, 1 XNRC 436, 4137
(1875) . 1Indeed, Section 2.102(a) of the Commission's Rules
of Practice expressly states: "The staff may reguest any

one party to the proceeding to confer with the staff in-
formally."

Finally, Mr. Sugarman refers to a decision rendered by
the Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board on June 18,
1984 regarding compliance with the Clean Water Act in the
diversion of water from the Delaware River to the East
Branch Perkiomen Creek. This is also the subject of a
letter from Mr. Sugarman to Mr. Denton dated July 13 con-
cerning his previous letter dated May 23, 1984. Mr. Denton
responded to the May 23, 1984 letter, rejecting Mr.
Sugarman's position. Mr. Sugarman's July 13, 1984 letter
regquests that both his recent and previous letters now be
treated nunc pro tunc as a "proper application under Section
2.206." In' our view, which we shall communicate to the
Staff, this attempted procedure is not authorized by Part 2.
A contrary interpretation would permit anyone making an
allegation to the Staff to invoke the formidable processes
of §2.206 in any instance in which the Staff found his
allegations to be unwarranted.

Nonetheless, in view of Mr. Sugarman's pending petition
fqr relief before the Director, we shall respond to the
Director accordingly.

In any event, Applicant notes that Mr. Sugarman's
stated "understanding” regarding the need to treat diverted

water in order to comply with water quality standards is
unsupported by any finding or ruling by any cognizable
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agency, inclitding the Environmental Hearing Board. Rather,
this conclusion is evidently based upon the opinion of
certain engineers employed by Bucks County, which 1is
presently in litigation against Applicant with regard to
completion of the Point Pleasant project.

Accordingly, the matters raised by Mr. Sugarman are
without merit and will, in any event, be addressed more

formally by the Director in his decision pursuant to Section
2.206.,

Sincerely,

j&ﬁw

Tro . iIConner, Jr.
Counsel for Philadelphia
Electric Company

TBC/d1lf
cc: Service List



